ACT 128

H.B. NO. 747

A Bill for an Act Relating to Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicating Liquor. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. It is the intent of the legislature that individuals charged with

the offense of driving under the influence of intoxicating liquor as a first time offender shall not be entitled to a jury trial.

The purpose of this Act is to reduce the penalties for first time offenders so that there can be no question that, as to first time offenders, the offense is a "petty offense" in the constitutional sense, to which no right to jury trial attaches. The legislature finds that those offenders who are convicted repeatedly of driving under the influence of intoxicating liquor represent a serious social problem. They have been unwilling to modify their behavior and represent a continuing dangerous presence on the roadways. First time offenders, however, represent less of a threat to society, as most will respond to corrective action.

The amended penalty provisions for first time offenders shall be retroactive for all pending first time offense cases for driving under the influence of intoxi-

cating liquor.

It is the intent of the legislature that the reduced penalties provided for in the Act apply to all pending first offense cases. The legislature further intends that by making the reduced penalties provided for in this Act retroactive to pending cases, it be made clear that such first offenders are not entitled to a jury trial, as the offense is a "petty offense" in the constitutional sense.

SECTION 2. Section 291-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) A person committing the offense of driving under the influence of intoxicating liquor shall be sentenced as follows without possibility of probation or suspension of sentence:

(1) For a first offense, or any offense not preceded within a five-year

period by a conviction under this section, by:

(A) A fourteen-hour minimum alcohol abuse rehabilitation program including education and counseling, or other comparable pro-

gram deemed appropriate by the court; and

(B) Ninety-day prompt suspension of license with absolute prohibition from operating a motor vehicle during suspension of license, or the court may impose, in lieu of the ninety-day prompt suspension of license, a minimum thirty-day prompt suspension of license with absolute prohibition from operating a motor vehicle and, for the remainder of the ninety-day period, a restriction on the license that allows the person to drive for limited work-related purposes and to participate in alcoholism treatment programs[, and which may require installation of an ignition interlock system as defined in section 286-251]; and

C) Any one or more of the following:

(i) Seventy-two hours of community service work;

(ii) Not less than forty-eight hours and not more than [thirty] five days of imprisonment; or

(iii) A fine of not less than \$150 but not more than \$1,000.

- (2) For an offense which occurs within five years of a prior conviction under this section:
 - (A) Prompt suspension of license for a period of one year with the absolute prohibition from operating a motor vehicle during suspension of license;

(B) Either one of the following:

(i) Not less than eighty hours of community service work; or

(ii) Not less than forty-eight consecutive hours but not more than sixty days of imprisonment of which at least forty-eight hours shall be served consecutively; and

(C) A fine of not less than \$500 but not more than \$1,000.

(3) For an offense which occurs within five years of two prior convictions under this section, by:

(A) A fine of not less than \$500 but not more than \$1,000;

(B) Revocation of license for a period not less than one year but not more than five years; and

(C) Not less than ten days but not more than one hundred eighty days imprisonment of which at least forty-eight hours shall be served consecutively. (4) Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, any conviction for driving under the influence of intoxicating liquor, shall be considered

a prior conviction.

(5) No license suspension or revocation shall be imposed pursuant to this subsection if the person's license has previously been administratively revoked pursuant to part XIV of chapter 286 for the same offense; provided that, if the administrative revocation is subsequently reversed, the person's license shall be suspended or revoked as provided in this subsection."

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval; provided that section 2 shall be retroactive for all pending first-offense cases for driving under the influence of intoxicating liquor.

(Approved May 21, 1993.)